125390 MAE BOOK 157 PAGE 519 SUM 20152 DEED OF TRUST PARTIES: This Deed of Trust is made on MAY 24, 1996 among the Grantor, MICHAEL D FILSWORTH, A SINGLE ("Borrower"), RIVERVIEW SERVICES, INC. and the Beneficiary, RIVERVIEW SAVINGS BANK, FSB a corporation organized and existing under the laws of THE U.S.A. ... whose address is 700 NE FOURTH AVE. PO BOX 1068 CAMAS, WA 98607 CONVEYANCE: For value received, Borrower irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the real estate described below and all rights, easements, appurtenances, rents, leases and existing and future improvements and fixtures (all called the "property"). PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1611 BEAR CREEK RD , CARSON ______.Washington 98610 LEGAL DESCRIPTION SEE EXHIBIT 'A' ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF. FILED FOR RECORD SKAMANIA O. WASH BY SEAHANA CO, TITLE Jun 3 9 54 AH 'S6 OSTWAY ALDITOR GARY H. OLSON County, Washington, TITLE: Borrower covenants and warrants title to the property, except for encumbrances of record, municipal and zoning ordinances, current taxes and assessments not yet due and ___ SECURED DEST: This deed of trust secures to Lender repayment of the secured debt and the performance of the covenants and agreements contained in this deed of trust and in any other document incorporated herein. Secured debt, as used in this deed of trust, includes any amounts Berrower owes to Lender under this deed of trust or under any instrument secured by this deed of trust and all modifications, extensions, and renewals thereof. The secured debt is evidenced by (List all instruments and ogreements secured by this deed of must and the dates thereof.): XX DEED OF TRUST MOE Future Advances: The above debt is secured even though all or part of it may not yet be advanced. Future advances are contemplated and will be secured to the same extent as if made on the date this deed of trust is executed.

All amounts owed under this agreement are secured even though not all amounts may yet be advanced. Future advances under the agreement are contemplated and will be secured to the same extent as if made on the date this deed of trust is executed. The above obligation is due and payable on _____JUNE 1, 2011 A copy of the loan agreement containing the terms under which the interest rate may vary is attached to this deed of trust and made a part hereof. RIDERS: Commercial . GNATURES: By signing below, Borrowse agrees to the terms and coverents contained in this deed of trust, including those on page 2, and in any videos described above signed by Borrowser also acknowledges receipt of a copy of this deed of trust on today's date. MICHAEL D ELLSWORTH ACKNOWLEDGMENT: STATE OF WASHINGTON, SKAMANTA
On this 2724 day of 71724 day of Ynay-11996 MICHAEL D ELLSWORTH, A SINGLE PERSON

individual(s) described in and who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that \underline{HE} signed the same as <u>HIS</u> ___ free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned. of the corporation that executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that orized to execute said instrument and that the seal affixed is the corporate seal of said corporation.

whereof I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year first above written

Staronson

WASHINGTON

(Title(s))

Indened, Dir

indi:ect FFAI

BOOK 157 PAGE 520

1. Payments. Borrower agrees to make all payments on the secured debt when due. Unless Borrower and Lender agree otherwise, any payments Lender receives from Borrower or for Borrower's benefit will be applied first to any amounts Borrower owes on the secured debt exclusive of interest or principal, second to interest, and then to principal. If partial prepayment of the secured debt occurs for any reason, it will not reduce or excuse any scheduled payment until the secured debt is paid in full.

COVENANTS

- 2. Chims Against Title. Borrower will pay all taxes, assessments, and other charges attributable to the property when due and will defend title to the property against any claims which would impair the lien of this deed of trust. Lendor may require Borrower to assign any rights, claims or defenses which Borrower may have against parties who supply fabor or materials to improve or maintain the property.
- 3. Insurance, Borrower will keep the property insured under terms acceptable to Lender at Borrower's expense and for Lender's benefit. All insurance policies shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of Lender, Lender will be named as ioss payee or as the insured on any such insurance policy. Any insurance proceeds may be applied, within Lender's discretion, to either the restoration or repair of the damaged property or to the secured debt. If Lender requires mortgage insurance, Borrower agrees to maintain such insurance for as long as Lender requires.
- 4. Property. Borrower will keep the property in good condition and make all repairs reasonably necessary.
- 5. Expenses. Borrower agrees to pay all Lender's expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, if Borrower breaks any covenants in this deed of trust or in any obligation secured by this deed of trust. Borrower will pay these amounts to Lender as provided in Covenant 9 of this deed of
- 6. Prior Security Interests. Unless Borrower first obtains Lender's written consent, Borrower will not make or permit any changes to any prior security interests. Borrower will perform all of Borrower's obligations under any prior mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement, including Borrower's covenants to make payments when due.
- 7. Assignment of Rents and Profits. Borrower assigns to Lender the rents and profits of the property. Unless Borrower and Lender have agreed otherwise in writing, Borrower may collect and retain the rents as long as Borrower is not in default. If Borrower defaults, Lender, Lend
- 8. Lesscholds: Condominiums: Planned Unit Developments. Borrower agrees to comply with the provisions of any lesse if this deed of trust is on a lesschold. If this deed of trust is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower will perform all of Borrower's duties under the covenants, by-laws, or regulations of the condominium or planned unit development.
- 9. Authority of Lender to Perform for Borrower. If Borrower fails to perform any of Borrower's duties under this deed of trust, Lender may perform the duties or cause them to be performed. Lender may sign Borrower's name or pay any amount if necessary for performance. If any construction on the property is discontinued or not carried on in a reasonable manner, Lender may do whatever is necessary to protect Lender's security interest in the property. This may include completing the construction.

Lander's failure to perform will not preclude Lender from exercising any of its other rights under the faw or this deed of trust.

Any amounts paid by Lender to protect Lender's security interest will be secured by this deed of trust. Such amounts will be due on demand and will bear interest from the date of the payment until paid in full at the interest rate in effect on the secured debt.

- 10. Defeat and Acceleration. If Borrower fails to make any payment when due or breaks any covenants under this deed of trust or any obligation secured by this deed of trust. Lender may accelerate the maturity of the secured debt and demand immediate payment and may invoke the power of sale and any other remedies permitted by applicable law.
- 11. Power of Sale. If Lender invokes the power of sale, Lander shall give written notice to Trustee of the occurrence of an event of default and of Lander's election to cause the property to be sold. Trustee and Lender shall give such notices to Borrower and to other persons as applicable law may require. In addition, Trustee shall record a notice of sale in the county in which the property is located and shall publish notice of sale in accordance with applicable law. Trustee shall then sell the property (in gross or in parcels) at public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the time and place and under the terms designated in the notice of sale. Lender or Lender's designee may purchase the property at any sale. Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the property without any covenant or warranty, expressed or implied. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale in the following order: (1) to all reasonable costs and expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable rounty in which the sale took place.
- 12. Inspection. Lender may enter the property to inspect it if Lender gives Borrower notice beforehand. The notice must state the reasonable cause for Lender's inspection.
- 13. Condemnation. Borrower assigns to Lender the proceeds of any award or claim for damages connected with a condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the property. Such proceeds will be applied as provided in Covenant 1. This assignment is subject to the terms of any prior
- 14. Waiver. By exercising any remedy available to Lender, Lender does not give up any rights to later use any other remedy. By not exercising any remedy upon Borrower's default, Lender does not waive any right to later consider the event a default if it happens again.
- 15. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. All duties under this deed of trust are joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this deed of trust but does not co-sign the underlying debt instrument(s) does so only to grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the property to the Trustee under the terms of this deed of trust. In addition, such a Borrower agrees that the Lender and any other Borrower under this deed of trust may extend, modify or make any other changes in the terms of this deed of trust or the secured debt without that Borrower's consent and without releasing that Borrower from the terms of this deed of trust.

The duties and benefits of this deed of trust shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower.

16. Notice. Unless otherwise required by law, any notice to Borrower shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it addressed to Borrower at the property address or any other address that Borrower has given to Lender. Borrower will mail any notice to Lender at Lender's address on page 1 of this deed of trust, or to any other address which Lender has designated.

Any notice shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner stated above

- 17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in the Borrower. If all or any part of the property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without Landor's prior written consent. Lender may demand immediate payment of the secured debt. Lender may also demand immediate payment if the Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in the Borrower is sold or transferred. However, Lender may not demand payment in the above situations if it is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this detd of trust.
- b. Release. When Borrower has paid the secured debt in full and all underlying agreements have been terminated, Lender shall request Trustee reconvey the property. Borrower agrees to pay all costs to record such reconveyance.
- 19. Substitute Trustee. Trustee shall resign at the request of Lender and may resign at its own election. Upon the resignation, incapacity, recorded. Trustee, Lender shall appoint a successor trustee by an instrument recorded in the county in which this deed of trust is recorded. The successor trustee shall thereupon be vested with all powers of the original Trustee.
- 20. Use of Preparty. The property subject to this deed of trust is not used principally for agricultural or farming purposes.

EXHIBIT A

BOOK 157 PAGE 521

PARCEL I

A Tract of land in the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 8, Township 3 North, Renge 8 East of the Williamette Meridian in the County of Skamania, State of Washington, described as follows:

Beginning at the Center of the Northwest Quarter of said Section 8; thence 80° 23° 07° West a distance of 290-22 feet; thence North 01° 17' 01" East a distance of 32.13 feet to the true point of beginning; thence North 01° 17' 01" East a distance of 407.80 feet; thence South 80° 12' 44" East a distance of 280.39 feet; thence South 01° 18' 09" West a distance of 375.13 feet to the North right-of-way line of Bear Creek Road; thence along said right-of-way South 70° 38' 68" West a distance of 125.94 feet; thence confirming along said right-of-way South 86° 00' 38" East a distance of 138.46 feet to the true point of beginning.

PARCEL N

A Tract of land in the Northwest Cuarter of the Northwest Cuarter of Section 6, Township 2 North, Range 8 East of the Willemette Meridian, in the County of Skumania, State of Washington, described as follows:

Beginning at the Center of the Northwest Guarter of said Section 6; thence North 01° 18' 09" East a distance of 70.40 feet along the East line of the Northwest one-Guarter of the Northwest one-Guarter to a point on the North right-of-way line of Bear Creek Road as travelled to the true point of beginning; thence South 70° 30° 08" West a distance of 30.75 feet along said right-of-way; thence North 91° 18' 08" East a distance of 375.13 feet; thence North 89° 12' 44" West a distance of 280.30 feet; thence North 80° 00' 31" West a distance of 29.00 feet; thence North 80° 00' 31" West a distance of 215.00 feet; thence North 01° 09' 50" East a distance of 190.00 feet; thence South 80° 00' 31" East a distance of 585.85 feet along the North line of the Southeast one-Guarter of the Northwest one-Guarter; thence South 01° 18' 09" West a distance of G78.30 feet to the true point of beginning.

BOOK 157 PAGE 523

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property."

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and hon-uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal and Interest; Prepayment and Late Charges. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal of and interest on the debt evidenced by the Note and any prepayment and late charges due under the Note.

2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or to a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day monthly payments are due under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum ("Funds") for: (a) yearly taxes and assessments which may attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien on the Property; (b) yearly leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) yearly hazard or property insurance premiums; (d) yearly flood insurance premiums, if any; (e) yearly mortgage insurance premiums, if any; and (f) any sums payable by Borrower to Lender, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 8, in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums. These items are called "Escrow Items." Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount not to exceed the maximum amount a lender for a federally related mortgage loan may require for Borrower's escrow account under the federal Real Estate Sentement Procedures Act of 1974 as amount of time, 12 U.S.C. Section 2601 et seq. ("RESPA"), unless another law that applies to the Funds sets a lesser amount. If so, Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount not to exceed the lesser amount. Lender may estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow liems or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is such an institution) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items. Lender may not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. However, Lender may require Borrower to pay a one-time charge for an independent real estate tax reporting service used by Lender in connection with this loan, unless applicable law provides otherwise. Unless an agreement is made or applicable law requires interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing, however, that inferest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds, showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for all sums secured by this Security Instrument.

If the Funds held by Lender exceed the amounts permitted to be held by applicable law, Lender shall account to Borrower for the excess Funds in accordance with the requirements of applicable law. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender at any time is not sufficient to pay the Escrow Items when due, Lender may so notify Borrower in writing, and, in such case Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency. Borrower shall make up the deficiency in no more than twelve monthly pryments, at Lender's sole discretion.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender. If, under paragraph 21, Lender shall acquire or sell the Property, Lender, prior to the acquisition or sale of the Property, shall apply any Funds held by Lender at the time of acquisition or sale as a credit against the sums secured by this

3. Application of Physicans. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under paragraphs.

1 and 2 shall be applied: first, to any prepayment charges due under the Note; second, to amounts payable under paragraph 2; third, to interest due; fourth, to principal due; and last, to any late charges due under the Note.

4. Charger, Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, and leasthold payments or ground rents, if any. Borrower shall pay these obligations in the manner provided in paragraph 2, or if not paid in that manner, Borrower shall pay them on time directly to the person owed payment. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. If Borrower makes these payments directly, Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing the payments.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b) contests in good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in the Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above within 10 days of the giving of notice.

-FR(WA) (9212).01

Page 2 of 6

mateir 2.0.

BOOK 157 PAGE 524 5. Hazard or Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property ured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage" and any other hazards, including floods or flooding, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods that Lender requires. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender's approval which shall not be unreasonably withheld. If Borrower fails to maintain coverage described above, Lender may, at Lender's option, obtain coverage to protect Lender's rights in the Property in accordance with paragraph 7.

All insurance policies and renewals shall be acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender, Lender

may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property damaged, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. If Borrower abandons the Property, or does not answer within 30 days a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may collect the insurance proceeds. Lender may use the proceeds to repair or restore the Property or to pay sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is giv

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of the payments. If under paragraph 21 the Property is acquired by Lender, Borrower's right to any insurance policies and proceeds resulting from damage to the Property prior to the acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately

prior to the acquisition.

6. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower's Loan-Application; Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within sixty days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender otherwise agrees in writing, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, or unless ing circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control. Borrower shall not destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate, or commit waste on the Property. Borrower shall be in default if any forfeiture action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that in Lender's good faith judgment could result in forfeiture of the Property or otherwise materially impair the lien created by this Security Instrument or Lender's security interest. Borrower may cure such a default and reinstate, as provided in paragraph 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Leader's good faith determination, precludes forfeiture of the Borrower's interest in the Property or other material impairment of the lies created by this Security Instrument or Lender's security interest. Borrower shall also be in default if Borrower, during the loss application process, gave materially false or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any meterial information) in consection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

7. Projection of Lender's Rights in the Property. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly affect Lender's rights in the Property (such as a proceeding in businespecy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture or to enforce laws or regulations), then Lender may do and pay for whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender's rights in the Property. Lender's actions may include paying any same secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument, appearing in court, paying reasonable attorneys' feet and entering on the Property to make repairs. Although Lender may take action under this paragraph 7, Lender

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph 7 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security rement. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall hear interest from the date of bursement at the Note rate and shall be physible, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment

8. Mortgage Insurance. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Security trument, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain the mortgage insurance in effect. If, for any reason, the mortgage insurance coverage required by Lender lapses or ceases to be in effect, Borrower shall pay the premi obtain coverage substantially equivalent to the mortgage insurance previously in effect, at a cost substantially equivalent to the cost to Borrower of the mortgage insurance previously in effect, from an alternate mortgage insurance by Lender. If substantially equivalent mortgage insurance coverage is not available, Borrower shall pay to Lender. substantially equivalent mortgage insurance coverage is not available, Borrower shall pay to London one-twelfth of the yearly mortgage insurance premium being paid by Borrower when the management be in effect. Lender will accept, use and retain these payments as a loss respect in increase in ld or ceased to

-6R(WA) (9212).01

BOOK 157 PAGE 526 Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument. performed a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is the performent in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without at the real interest in Borrower is much a person without at the person at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this the late of this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less that the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security the late of the security that the pay invoke any remedies permitted to the security that the provide any remedies permitted to the security that the provide any remedies permitted to the security that the provide any remedies permitted to the security that the provide any remedies permitted to the security that the provide any remedies permitted to the security that the provide any remedies permitted to the security that the provide any remedies permitted to the security that the provide any remedies permitted to the security that the provide any remedies permitted to the security that the provide any remedies permitted to the security that the provide any remedies permitted to the security that the provide any remedies permitted to the security that the provide any remedies permitted to the security that the provide any remedies permitted to the security that the provide any remedies permitted to the security that the provide any remedies permitted the security that the provide and the security that the security that the provide any remedies permitted the security that by this Security Its ent without further notice or demand on Borrower. rer's Right to Reinstate. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have the right to have acut of this Security Instrument discontinued at any time prior to the earlier of: (a) 5 days (or such other period as applicable law may specify for reinstatement) before sale of the Property pursuant to any power of sale contained in this Security ment; or (b) entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Instrument. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all as which then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including, but desired to any other coverance or agreements, (c) pays an expenses incurred in entorcing this Security Instrument, including, our not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees; and (d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Security Instrument, Lender's rights in the Property and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall continue unchanged. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and the obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of Struction under paragraph 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loon Servicer. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together with this Security Instrument) may be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale may result in a change in the entity (known at the "Loan Servicer") that collects monthly payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument. There also may be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given wristen notice of the change in accordance with paragraph 14 above and applicable law. The notice will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer and the address to which payments should be made. The notice will also contain any other information required by applicable law. 28. Hasardous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

By any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law removal or other residuation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.

As made in this property 20, "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances by As used in this paragraph 20, "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances by As used in the paragraph to, restautous substances are more substances defined as about to receive perform products, tonic performs products produ th 20, "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate this puregraph 20, "Environmental Law" me to bealth, safety or environmental protection. NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows: 21. Acceleration; Remedics, Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's breach of at or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 us cable law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (c) te, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and (d) re to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Lintroment and sale of the Projecty at public auction at a date not less than 120 days in the future. The n'il further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration, the right to bring a court action to assert re of a default or any other defence of Borrower to acceleration and sale, and any other matters required to ed in the notice by applicable law. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender, ion, may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument without further

may invoke the power of sale and any other remedies permitted by applicable law. Lender shall be entitled to et all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 21, including, but not limited to,

ad shall give such notices to Borrower and to other persons as applicable law may require. After the time required

es the power of sale, Lender shall give written notice to Trustee of the occurrence of an event of default in to cauce the Property to be sold. Trustee and Lender shall take such action regarding notice of

rmeys' fees and costs of title evidence.

-68(WA) (9212).0:

by applicable law and after publication of the notice of sale, Trustee, without demand on Borrower, shall sell the Property at public auction in the highest hidder at the time and place and under the terms designated in the notice of sale in one or more purcels and in any order Trustee determines. Trustee may postpone sale of the Property for a period or periods permitted by applicable law by public announcement at the time and place fixed in the notice of sale. Leader or its designee may purchase the Property at any sale.

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the Property without any covenant or warranty, expressed or implied. The recitals in the Trustee's deed shall be prima facie evidence of the truth of the statement, made thurbus. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale in the following order: (a) to all expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable Trustee's and attermeys' fees; (b) to all same secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) any excess to the person or persons legally entitled to it or to the clerk of the superior court of the county in which the sale took place.

12. Reconveyance. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Leader shall request Trustee to reconvey the Property and shall surrender this Security Instrument and all notes evidencing debt secured by this Security Instrument to Trustee. Trustee shall reconvey the Property wishout warranty and without charge to the person or persons shall pay any recordation costs.

23. Substitute Trustee. In accordance with applicable law, Leader may from time to time appoint a successor trustee shall succeed to all the title, power and dutier conferred upon Trustee herein and by applicable law. the title, power and duties conferred upon Trantee herein and by applicable law.

24. Use of Property. The Property is not used principally for agricultural or familing purposes. 25. Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together with this Security Instrument, the covenants and agreements of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement the covenints and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security Instrument. [Check applicable box(es)] Adjustable Rate Rider
Graduated Payment Rider Condominium Rider 1-4 Family Rider Planned Unit Development Rider Biweekly Payment Rider Balloon Rider Rate Improvement Rider Second Home Rider VA Rider Other(s) [specify] BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument and in RAYMOND OTTIS

Queth Ottis

RUTH OTTIS stey rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it. (Seal) (Scal) STATE OF WASHINGTON County of Skamania. On this day personally appeared before me RAYHOM OTTIS AM NATH OTTIS, MUSICALD & MIFE described in and who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and their free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes they l and official seal this September 13, 1999 Form 3008 9/90

-